

**RECEIVED**

**09-22-2011**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**  
**Case No. 2010AP000232-AC from District IV/II**

---

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff–Respondent–Cross-Appellant,

v.

Abbott Laboratories, AstraZeneca LP, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, Aventis Behring, LLC f/k/a ZLB Behring LLC, Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ben Venue Laboratories, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Inc., Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Dey, Inc., Ivax Corporation, Ivax Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen LP f/k/a Janssen Pharmaceutical Products, LP, Johnson & Johnson, Inc., McNeil-PPC, Inc., Merck & Co. f/k/a Schering-Plough Corporation, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Company, Inc., Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Mylan, Inc. f/k/a Mylan Laboratories, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., Ortho Biotech Products, LP, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., Pfizer Inc., Roxane Laboratories, Inc., Sandoz, Inc. f/k/a Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Sicom, Inc. f/k/a Gensia Sicom Pharmaceuticals, Inc., SmithKline Beecham Corp. d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline, Inc., TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Warrick Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Watson Pharma, Inc. f/k/a Schein Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Defendants,

Pharmacia Corporation,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

---

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,  
JUDGE RICHARD G. NIESS, CIRCUIT JUDGE, PRESIDING  
Circuit Court Case No. 04-CV-1709**

---

J.B. Van Hollen  
Attorney General  
Frank D. Remington  
Assistant Attorney General  
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707  
(608) 266-3542

George F. Galland, Jr.  
Charles Barnhill, Jr.  
Betty Eberle  
Barry J. Blonien  
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.  
44 E Mifflin Street, Suite 803  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 255-5200

*Counsel for the  
State of Wisconsin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT ON ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Federal law required Wisconsin to estimate and pay pharmacies' acquisition costs.....	4
B. Wisconsin depended on First DataBank AWP's to set EACs. ....	7
C. Pharmacia was responsible for the AWP's First DataBank published. ....	10
D. Pharmacia's AWP's were false, and Pharmacia knew they were. ....	11
E. Pharmacia used inflated AWP's to "market the spread" .....	12
F. DHS and the legislature did not know whether Wisconsin's EAC formula produced systematic profits for pharmacies .....	14
G. When DHS received AWP's it believed accurate, it used them to set more accurate EACs .....	16
H. Wisconsin's dispensing fee was more than adequate .....	17
I. Wisconsin's EAC reimbursements exceeded real acquisition costs by over \$9 million.....	18

ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE JURY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO “SPECULATE” TO ESTIMATE WISCONSIN’S DAMAGES.....	18
A. Credible evidence enabled the jury to estimate the amount of damages without speculating .....	20
B. Pharmacia’s argument speculates that the legislature would have prevented DHS from setting accurate EACs. ....	22
1. Pharmacia’s inference of the legislature’s “intent to pay profit” is illegitimate .....	23
2. It is speculation to assert that the legislature would have required DHS to set EACs at inflated levels contrary to law .....	26
3. Pharmacia’s “balancing” argument has no merit.....	33
II. WISCONSIN WAS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL .....	34
A. This Court’s jury-trial cases have balanced competing constitutional concerns.....	34
B. §49.49 is an “essential counterpart” to common-law fraud .....	37
C. §100.18 is an “essential counterpart” to common-law “cheating.” .....	44
III. THE TRIAL COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF FALSE STATEMENTS AFTER IT VACATED THE JURY’S NUMBER .....	47
A. The facts of the forfeiture proceedings .....	47
B. The court acted within its authority .....	48

CONCLUSION .....	57
Wis. Stat. §809.19(8)(b) and (c) CERTIFICATION .....	58
Wis. Stat. §809.19(12) CERTIFICATION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WISCONSIN CASES</u>	
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. of Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	23
<i>Austin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 628, 273 N.W.2d 233 (1979) .....	55
<i>Bohn v. Sauk County</i> , 268 Wis. 2d 213, 67 N.W.2d 288 (1954) .....	29
<i>Brandner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 1058, 512 N.W.2d 753 (1994) .....	49, 50 51
<i>C&amp;A Investments v. Kelly</i> , 2010 WI App 151, 330 Wis. 2d 223, 792 N.W.2d 644.....	43
<i>Columbia Cnty v. Bylewski</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 153, 288 N.W.2d 129 (1980) .....	42
<i>Coutts v. Retirement Bd.</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 178, 547 N.W.2d 821 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	23
<i>Cutler Cranberry Co., Inc. v. Oakdale Elec. Co-op.</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 222, 254 N.W.2d 234 (1977) .....	18
<i>Dane Cty. v. McGrew</i> , 2005 WI 130, 285 Wis. 2d 519, 699 N.W.2d 890.....	35, 36
<i>Eden Stone Co., Inc. v. Oakfield Stone Co., Inc.</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 105, 479 N.W.2d 557 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	18

<i>Harvot v. Solo Cup Co.</i> , 2009 WI 85, 320 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 176 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQuestion v. Crawford</i> , 2009 WI App 35, 316 Wis. 2d 494, 765 N.W.2d 822.....	50
<i>Mgmt. Computer Servs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie &amp; Co.</i> , 196 Wis. 2s 578, 539 N.W.2d 111 (Ct. App. 1995).....	44
<i>Novell v. Migliaccio</i> , 2008 WI 44, 309 Wis. 2d 132, 749 N.W.2d 544.....	39
<i>Reyes v. Greatway Ins. Co.</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 285, 582 N.W.2d 480 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	49, 53
<i>Rueben v. Koppen</i> , 2010 WI App 63, 324 Wis. 2d 758, 784 N.W.2d 703.....	53
<i>State v. Ameritech Corp.</i> 185 Wis. 2d 686, 517 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Schweda</i> , 2007 WI 100, 303 Wis. 2d 353, 736 N.W.2d 49.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. Weisflog's Showroom Gallery, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 22, 308 Wis. 2d 103, 746 N.W.2d 762.....	27
<i>Tony Spsychatta Farms, Inc. v. Hopkins Agric. Chem. Co.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 431, 444 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Village Food &amp; Liquor Mart v. H &amp; S Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 92, 254 Wis. 2d 478, 647 N.W.2d 177.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vollert v. City of Wis. Rapids</i> , 27 Wis. 2d 171, 133 N.W.2d 786 (1965) .....	53
<i>Waushara Cnty. v. Graf</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992) .....	42

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	29
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	54
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. AWP Litig.</i> , 460 F.Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2006).....	11
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 1994) .....	46
<i>State of Louisiana v. HCFA</i> , 905 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	26, 27 28
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	42

**STATE STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. §20.455(1)(hm).....	43
Wis. Stat. §49.49 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(b).....	47
Wis. Stat. §49.49(6).....	42, 44
Wis. Stat. §100.18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 805.14(5)(c) .....	48, 53

Wis. Stat. § 805.16(3).....	49, 50 51
-----------------------------	--------------

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 447.204.....	30
42 C.F.R. § 447.502.....	5, 26
42 C.F.R. § 447.512(a) .....	6, 27
42 C.F.R. § 447.512(b).....	6, 26
42 C.F.R. § 447.514(b).....	27
42 C.F.R. § 447.518.....	5, 27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 5 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	34
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blackstone, Commentaries, IV at 154.....	44
Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts, §86 at 616 (5th ed. 1984).....	46
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare,</i> DAB No. 1315 (HHS Department Administrative Board 1992), reprinted at <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1315.html">http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1315.html</a> .....	28

<i>Penn. Dept. of Pub. Welfare,</i> DAB No. 1557 (1996) reprinted at <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1557.html">http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1557.html</a> .....	29
HHS Office of Inspector General, <i>Replacing Average Wholesale Price:</i> <i>Medicaid Drug Payment Policy, July 18, 2011</i> ( <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-11-00060.asp">http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-11-00060.asp</a> ) .....	6
